
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 11th January, 2010 at 2.00 pm 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.30 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

A Parnham - Farnley and Wortley; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 7TH DECEMBER 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the enclosed 
minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 
2009. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  BUDGET STRATEGY 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Resources. 
 

7 - 26 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - CONSULTANT 
ENGAGEMENT - SESSION THREE 
 
Further to Minute No. 27, 7th September 2009, and 
Minute No. 49, 7th December 2009, to receive and 
consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

27 - 
32 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME, EXECUTIVE BOARD 
MINUTES AND FORWARD PLAN OF KEY 
DECISIONS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

33 - 
56 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Monday 1st February 2010 
Monday 1st March 2010 
Monday 29th March 2010 
 
All at 10.00am (Pre-Meetings 9.30am) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 11

th
 January 2010. 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, S Bentley, P Ewens, 
M Hamilton, V Kendall, J Lewis, A Lowe, 
A McKenna, A Parnham and D Schofield 

 
Apologies Councillors  B Chastney and A Hussain 

 
 

45 Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were made by any Member. 
 

46 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors B Chastney and A Hussain. 
 

47 Minutes - 2nd November 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

48 Questions to the Executive Board Member (Central and Corporate) - 
Financial Health Monitoring 2009/10 Half Year Report and Performance 
Report 2009/10 - Quarter 2  

 
The Board received and considered the report of the Director of Resources, 
submitted to the Executive Board on 4th November 2009, on Financial Health 
Monitoring 2009/10 – Half Year Report, together with the 2009/10 Quarter 2 
Performance Report, submitted by the Head of Policy and Performance. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were:- 
 
§ Councillor Richard Brett, Joint Leader of the Council and Executive 

Member (Central and Corporate). 

§ Alan Gay, Director of Resources. 

§ Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Management). 

§ Helena Phillips, Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy). 

§ Steve Carey, Acting Chief Officer (Revenues and Benefits). 

§ Kathy Kudelnitzky, Chief Officer (Leeds Initiatives and Partnerships). 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 11

th
 January 2010. 

 

§ Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer (Business Transformation). 

§ David Almond, Head of Human Resources. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues discussed were:- 
 
§ What strate
[...]
dditional landfill charges which the Council might face as a consequence 
of the industrial action, which were currently unknown.  He acknowledged 
that there had been some areas of the City which had suffered greater 
disruption to services than others but, overall, he regarded that the 
emergency alternative provisions which had been put in place by the 
Council had worked very well and had prevented a difficult situation 
getting worse.  He confirmed that he was happy for Members to receive a 
copy of the consultant’s report on revised collection rounds and collection 
rates, unless the officers were aware of any good reason why this was not 
possible,  likewise a written breakdown of the costs of the dispute. 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 11

th
 January 2010. 

 

§ Reference was made to the difficulties of trying to protect front-line 
services whilst, at the same time, achieving significant budget savings.  It 
was suggested that the traditional method of ‘salami slicing’, say, 10% 
from each budget was unlikely to fit the bill, and that a more radical and 
fundamental review of service provision was necessary, involving a 
wholesale zero-budgeting exercise.   

 
It was confirmed that just these sorts of issues were being discussed as 
part of the Council’s Business Transformation review, and reference 
would be made in the draft Budget Report due for publication and for 
consideration by this Scrutiny Board in January. 

 
§ Reference was made to the possible effect on Council provided services 

of the personalisation agenda in terms of Adult Social Care services.  
Reference was also made to recent inspection reports in respect of 
Children’s Services in Leeds.  Councillor Brett gave an assurance that 
front-line services to safeguard children would be protected and 
maintained. 

 
§ Members requested details of the scheme and associated current costs of 

any enhanced pensions for staff who were leaving the Council’s 
employment before normal retirement age. 

 
§ It was agreed that Members would also be supplied with an explanation 

regarding the £160,000 cost to the Housing Revenue Account associated 
with the removal of care ring equipment from sheltered warden properties. 

 
§ It was also agreed that Members would be supplied with information 

regarding the monitoring of private care providers used by the Council, 
and penalties for poor or non-performance. 

 
§ Lee Hemsworth outlined the Council’s proposed involvement in a 

DECATS service review (Delivering Effective Corporate and Transactional 
Services), including the involvement of outside consultants.  Members 
again requested that further details be circulated separately to them. 

 
§ In response to a query regarding whether the Executive Board/officers 

were planning for a ‘worst case scenario’ budget, involving an extensive 
and comprehensive service review in anticipation of the possible need for 
drastic service revisions, it was confirmed that officers were aware of this 
possibility and were involved in the process of drawing up contingency 
plans.  The Board indicated that it would like to be involved in the process 
at the appropriate time and would like a report on this at a future meeting. 

 
§ BP11 – % of customer e mails receiving a substantive response within 

10 working days  -  It was reported that extra resources had been 
allocated to cope with an increase in individual enquiries and requests for 
advice and assistance prompted by the economic recession.  Members 
asked to be supplied with up to date information on this performance 
indicator. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 11

th
 January 2010. 

 

 
§ The Board also requested greater clarity in future performance reports in 

relation to amber-coloured indicators, and whether performance in these 
particular areas was stagnant, improving or deteriorating. 

 
§ One of the issues which the Board indicated it would like to address at the 

February meeting was what efforts were being made to improve the 
Council’s strategic co-ordination of consultation and engagement within 
local communities and with the Council’s local partners in public service 
provision. 

 
In conclusion, the Chair thanked Councillor Brett and the officers for their 
attendance and the manner in which they had responded to Members’ queries 
and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and requests for 
additional information, the reports be received and noted. 
 
(NB: Councillor Hamilton joined the meeting at 10:32 am, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

49 Scrutiny Inquiry - Consultant Engagement - Session Two  
 

Further to Minute No. 27, 7th September 2009, the Board considered a report 
submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development relating to best 
practice in relation to the engagement of consultants by local authorities, and 
the work currently being undertaken on this subject by the Yorkshire and 
Humberside Regional Improvement and Efficiency Partnership (RIEP). 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments was Malcolm Foster, Corporate Procurement Unit. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the report be noted. 
 
b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, in consultation 

with the Chair, select 4 contracts (2 high value and 2 low value) for 
more detailed investigation and reporting back to the Board, to 
ascertain whether the Council’s current arrangements do coincide with 
the best practice guidelines developed by RIEP. 

 
(NB 1) The meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes during the course of 

the consideration of this item. 
 
 2) Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 12:07 pm, at the 

conclusion of this item.) 
 

50 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 11

th
 January 2010. 

 

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s work 
programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, together 
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st December 2009 to 31st March 2010 and the minutes of the 
meetings of the Executive Board held on 4th and 24th November 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Board’s work programme be approved. 
 

51 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 11th January 2010* 
Monday, 1st Feburary 2010 
Monday, 1st March 2010 
Monday, 29th March 2010 
 
All at 10.00 am (pre-meeting at 9.30 am), except *11th January 2010 which 
will be at 2.00 pm, pre-meeting 1.30 pm. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Scrutiny (Central and Corporate)  

Date:   11th January 2010 

 

SUBJECT:  Budget Strategy 2010/11 

 

        
 
Eligible for call In                                                   Not eligible for call in 
                                                                              (details contained in the report) 
 
 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 Budget setting and monitoring is a continuous cycle within the financial management 

framework of the Council. Members receive quarterly reports regarding the in-year 
financial health of the authority and the Council’s Constitution provides for the Central 
and Corporate Scrutiny Board to scrutinise the Council’s budget.   

 
1.2 The Council’s annual budget is developed in the context of its medium term financial 

plan. The current strategy was approved December 2007 by Executive Board and 
covers the period 2008 – 2011. The plan is subject to annual review as part of the 
annual budget process and Members at their meeting on 2nd February 2009 considered 
an update as part of developing the Council’s 2009/10 annual budget. This report 
provides a further update in the context of the preparations for the 2010/11 budget.  

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Financial Plan, which incorporates the financial strategy, is an integral part of the 

Council’s Business Plan 2008 to 2011 and covers the same three year period, but with 
indicative assessments for the following two years up to 2012/13. It provides a financial 
strategy to underpin the delivery of the Council’s priorities and sets out a framework for 
the preparation of the Council’s annual revenue budgets over the planning period. In 
this way the Council can ensure that its priorities are supported by a robust resource 
allocation strategy.  

 

Specific implications for:  
 

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the gap 

Electoral wards affected:  

 

 

Originator: Alan Gay 

 
Tel: 24 74226 

 

 

 

 X  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 2 

2.2 The Financial Plan was prepared in the context of the Comprehensive Spending 
Review 2007 (CSR 07). Published in October 2007, the CSR 07 announced that 
current expenditure across the public sector was set to increase by an average 1.9% 
per year in real terms, although the rate varied significantly across government 
departments. Resources for local government were to rise by 1% per year in real terms 
over the three years of the plan. 
 

2.3 The Local Government Finance Settlement 2008/09 to 2010/11 was announced on 24th 
January 2008. This was the first three year settlement (following a two-year settlement 
for 2006/07 and 2007/08) and marked the Government’s move to align Local 
Government’ funding announcements with the Comprehensive Spending Review cycle 
(although increases in grant would be subject to annual confirmation). The increases in 
Revenue Support grant at the national and local level for the planning period are 
summarised below:-   

 
 

 Formula Grant (RSG) 

 National Leeds 

 % % £m 

    

2008/09 3.5 2.7 7.6 

2009/10 2.8 2.1 6.2 

2010/11 2.6 1.8 5.
[...]
arrangements, but will be policy making, service prioritisation 
and the delivery of value for money within a tightly constrained financial 
environment.   Nevertheless, in any likely scenario the Council will continue to 
control significant financial resources and will retain significant capacity to deliver 
services for the citizens of Leeds. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of 
this report and are invited to comment on the extent to which the Council’s financial 
planning arrangements are fit for purpose. 

 

Background Documents Used 

Developing the Councils approach to medium term financial planning - Executive Board 
December 2007 

Council Business Plan 2008/2011  

Chancellors Budget 2009 

Business Transformation in Leeds City Council – Executive Board December 2008 

 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions)  
 
Date:  11th January 2010 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry - Consultant Engagement – Session Three 
  
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 7th December 2009 Members noted that the Regional Improvement 

and Efficiency Partnerships (RIEPs)  is working on ways to ensure greater 
improvement in the hiring of consultants and that the Yorkshire and Humberside 
RIEP is currently working on developing a set of organisational conditions they 
would consider constitutes best practice.  

 
1.2      It was further noted that the Chief Procurement Officer represents the Council and 

the Yorkshire and Humber region on the ‘Professional Services’ CCB  looking at the 
procurement of consultancy and agency staff.   As well as identifying best practice 
and ways to control spend in these areas – known as ‘Demand Management’ – the 
Board also looks at opportunities for collaboration and efficiency/improvements in 
each area. 

 
1.3 In progressing this Inquiry, the Board agreed that the Head of Scrutiny and Member 

Development, in consultation with the Chair, select 4 contracts (2 high value and 2 
low value) for more detailed investigation and reporting back to the Board, to 
ascertain whether the Council’s current arrangements do coincide with the best 
practice guidelines developed by RIEP. 

 
1.4 Whilst this work is underway the Board should note the work carried out by internal 

audit in this area, which complements the work of Scrutiny.  A note of the work 
undertaken by internal audit is attached as appendix 1  Officers will be in attendance 
to answer any questions from Members.  

 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



2.0   RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members are asked to;  
 
(i)          Consider the work undertaken by internal audit and its relevance to the current 

Scrutiny Inquiry. 
   

 

 

 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  11th January 2010 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) –  Work Programme, 
    Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  Attached as Appendix 1 is the current Work Programme for this Scrutiny Board.  
This has been amended to take into account discussions held at the last meeting. 

 
1.2 Attached as Appendix 2 and 3 respectively are the Executive Board minutes from 9th 

December 2009 and the Council’s current Forward Plan relating to this Board’s 
portfolio.  

 

2.0          RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  Members are asked to; 
 
 

(i) Note the Executive Board minutes and Forward Plan 
 
(ii) Agree the Board’s work programme. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None used 

Specific Im
[...]
em referred to in 
Minute No. 133, due to his position as Chair of the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Board of Management, and a personal and prejudicial interest 
in the item referred to in Minute No. 144 due to having a commercial interest 
in a biomass company. 
 
Councillor Harrand declared a personal interest in the item referred to in 
Minute No. 133, due to his position on the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera 
House Board of Management. 
 

Page 44



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th January, 2010 

 

Councillor Finnigan declared personal interests in the items referred to in 
Minute Nos. 153 and 154, due to his position as a school governor. 
 
Councillor R Lewis declared personal interests in the items referred to in 
Minute Nos. 153 and 154, due to his position as a school governor. 
 
Councillor A Carter declared personal interests in the items referred to in 
Minute Nos. 153 and 154, due to his position as a school governor. 
 

131 Minutes  
RESOLVED –  
(a) That subject to the figure £1,000,500 being deleted from minute 112(b) 

and being replaced with the sum of £1,500,000, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4th November 2009 be approved as a correct record. 

 
(b) That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2009 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
LEISURE 
 

132 Design and Cost Report for the Redevelopment of Middleton Park 
Through a Heritage Lottery Fund Parks for People Grant  
The Director of City Development submitted a report providing an update on 
the development of the Stage 2 Parks for People Heritage Lottery Fund bid for 
Middleton Park, detailing proposals to progress the scheme and which sought 
approval for the submission of the bid on or before the 31st December 2009.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the injection of £1,797,929 into the 2010/11 Capital Programme 

be approved. 
 
(b) That the submission of the Stage 2 bid on or before the 31st December 

2009 be approved.  
 
(c) Th
[...]
essment report, 
Organisational Assessment report and the Ofsted letter with respect to the 
Children’s Services Annual Rating were tabled at the meeting for Members’ 
consideration once the embargo had been lifted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the covering report and the published reports which 
provide details of the outcomes from the Comprehensive Area Assessment 
2009 be received. 
 

137 Corporate Performance Report 2009/10 Quarter 2  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report presenting an overview of performance against the Council’s priority 
outcomes for the first 6 months of the 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED – That the overall performance position at Quarter 2 with respect 
to the strategic priorities, and the action planned to further improve or address 
performance concerns, be noted. 
 

138 Design and Cost Report: Business Transformation in Leeds City Council 
and the Introduction of Employee and Manager Self Service  
The Director of Resources submitted a report regarding the development and 
deployment of SAP’s Manager and Employee Self Service module as part of 
the Council’s wider transformation agenda.  
 
RESOLVED – That authority be given to spend £1,465,500 over the next 2 
year period (plus an additional £117,500 in year 5), to be funded from the 
Business Transformation allocation and the ICT Development and equipment 
funds, in order to enable the implementation of the Manager and Employee 
Self Service initiative to contribute towards the delivery of Business 
Transformation within Leeds City Council. 

Page 47



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th January, 2010 

 

 
139 Progress Report on the PPP/PFI Programme In Leeds  

A report was submitted by the Deputy Chief Executive providing an update on 
the Council’s current portfolio of PPP/PFI projects and programmes, 
highlighting the planned key activities earmarked for the investment 
programme, identifying the employment opp
[...]
rior to the Full 

Approval being granted by the Department for Transport, the following 
be approved: 

 
i) the additional fee expenditure of £126,000. 

ii) the remaining ECI Contract costs of £175,000. 

iii) the mobilisation and start up costs of £180,000.  

iv) further advance payments to statutory undertakers at a cost 
of £455,000. 

(b) That following Full Approval being granted by the Department for 
Transport, approval be given to: 

i) rescind all previous approvals. 
 

ii) the implementation of the A65 Quality Bus Initiative scheme at 
a total cost of £21,580,000. 

 
iii) incur expenditure of £14,880,000 works, £2,000,000 land, 

£2,300,000 statutory undertakers  and £2,400,000 fees, all of 
which is included within the approved capital programme. 

 
142 Leeds Local Development Framework -  Annual Monitoring Report 2009  

The Director of City Development submitted a report presenting the proposed 
Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2009 for 
submission to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government. 
 
The Board noted that an amendment to the Annual Monitoring Report 2009 
document had been proposed, namely the replacement of paragraph 7.1.5 
with the following: 
 
‘Overall waste arisings continue to decrease. Moreover, management 
methods of recycling and composting are increasing their share of total 
management. This is also encouraging as it means less waste is being 
diverted to landfill’.  
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the incorporation of the above amendment,  
the Leeds Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2009 be 
approved for submission to the Secretary of State, pursuant to Regulation 48 
of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
Regulations 2004. 
 

143 Business Support Scheme for the Council's Small Business Tenants 
and Investment in Kirkgate Markets  
The Director of City Development submitted a report regarding the proposed 
establishment of a Business Support

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, S Bentley, B Chastney, 
M Hamilton, A Hussain, J Lewis, 
A Parnham and D Schofield 

 
Apologies Councillors P Ewens, V Kendall, A Lowe 

and A McKenna 
 
 

52 Chair's Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and wished everyone a Happy 
New Year. 
 

53 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor P Grahame declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda 
Item 7 (Minute No. 56 refers), Budget Strategy 2010/11, in respect of the 
Swarcliffe PFI Fund, in her capacity as a member of the Swardale Swarcliffe 
Eastwood Residents’ Association. 
 

54 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors P Ewens, V Kendall, A Lowe and A McKenna. 
 

55 Minutes - 7th December 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2009 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

56 Budget Strategy 2010/11  
 

Further to Minute No. 48, 7th December 2009, the Director of Resources 
submitted a report outlining in broad terms the Council’s current financial 
position and the major considerations to be taken into account when 
establishing a budget for the 2010/11 financial year.  The Council would be 
considering the 2010/11 budget at its next meeting on 24th February. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were:- 
 
- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Management). 
 
- Helen Mylan, Head of Finance (Corporate Financial Management). 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 

 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• Doug Meeson introduced the report and highlighted the following 
issues:- 

 
Ø The fact that 2010/11 was the third year of the medium term 

financial plan.  To a large degree, due to the financial difficulties 
which had developed in the world economy since 2008, the plan 
had been overtaken by events and was in need of significant 
review.  A fundamental review of likely income and Council 
priorities was now necessary against a backdrop of severe 
restraints on public spending levels in the foreseeable future. 

 
Ø How Leeds had fared comparatively with other types of local 

authorities from Local Government Finance Settlement 2008-09 
– 2010-11 (paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 of the report). 

 
Ø The principles supporting the method of allocation of resources 

within the current financial plan (paragraph 2.9 refers). 
 

Ø Current resource allocations by Directorate (paragraph 2.10). 
 

Ø The fact that in spite of difficulties in recent years, Leeds still had 
one of the lowest Council Tax charges in the country.   

 
Ø The £20m of budget savings built into the 2009/10 budget 

(paragraph 2.13) and the other short term funding sources used 
in the budget (paragraph 2.14). 

 
Ø Further to Minute No. 48, 7th December 2009, the actions taken 

to address the estimated £5.5m deficit (as at month 6) in respect 
of the 2009/10 budget (paragraph 2.15). 

 
Ø The changing financial landscape and the Council’s financial 

planning arrangements (appendix to report). 
 

Ø The Government’s financial capping powers. 
 

Ø Possible levels of reserves for 2010/11. 
 

Ø A number of key budget pressures in 2010/11 (paragraph 5.3). 
 

Ø The possible effect of the budget process on the Council’s 
capital programme and PFI schemes. 

 
Ø The Dedicated Schools Budget (paragraph 6). 

 
Ø The Housing Revenue Account situation and guideline rent 

increases (paragraph 7). 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 

 

 
Ø Projected future budget pressures and their estimated effect on 

the Council’s finances (paragraph 8.2). 
 

• The Council had been successful in delivering efficiency savings in 
recent years to help to balance the budget, and the possible benefits of 
the DECATS (Delivering Effective Corporate and Transactional 
Services) exercise, referred to at the last meeting, were as yet 
unknown.  If the Council was faced with a more radical need to save a 
further, say, £10m per annum as a result of Government diktat, then it 
would be possible, but it would invoke a more fundamental review of 
priorities for spending.  A review of the Council’s Strategic Plan was 
already underway. 

 

• Members made reference to local governments’ large wage bill and the 
likely need for either staff reductions or quantum increases in 
productivity (or both) if cuts in essential services were to be avoided. 

 

• The funding pressures within Children’s Services were discussed, and 
it was noted that it was likely that additional funding would have to be 
found over and above that provided in the Financial Plan.The 
possibility of ring-fencing of expenditure on Children’s Services would 
place enormous pressure on other Directorates to find savings.  It was 
accepted that safeguarding children was an essential priority, but that 
should not prevent a fundamental look at the structure of the 
Directorate.  

 

• An audit was now being undertaken to ascertain the likely effect of the 
actions listed in paragraph 2.15 of the report in terms of savings in 
order to meet the 2009/10 budget. 

 

• Reference was made to the worsening situation in respect of the Adult 
Services budget, the reasons behind this, and the possible longer term 
effect on the Council’s ability to fulfil its objective of supporting a 
greater number of older people to remain in their own homes for 
longer. 

 

• Reference was also made to the improved overall staff sickness 
absence record and the need for continuing improvements in this area. 

 

• The local government final salary pension scheme, and recent 
changes, was also referred to in terms of whether it was sustainable in 
the current economic climate. 

 

• Whether some capital schemes, although desirable, might have to be 
deferred for the immediate future.  Members requested a written 
response regarding details of the proposed funding arrangements in 
respect of the A65 Quality Bus Initiative (Executive Board, 
9th December 2009, Minute No. 141 refers). 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 

 

• In respect of PFI sinking funds, although the Council had made use of 
some PFI funds, e.g. the Street Lighting Fund, the Swarcliffe PFI Fund 
remained intact and available to meet immediate and anticipated future 
commitments. 

 

• If an increase in charges, e.g. Leisure Centres, was envisaged, then 
any proposals would be subject to a cost benefit analysis and Members 
would be consulted before decisions were made. 

 

• The Board requested Mr Meeson to give further consideration to any 
possible areas of review which the Scrutiny Board might possibly assist 
with. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr Meeson for the excellent report and the manner in 
which he had responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and requests for further 
information, the report be received and noted. 
 
(NB: 1 Councillor Hamilton left the meeting at 15:10, during the consideration 

of this item, and rejoined the meeting at 15:33, during the next item. 
 
        2 Councillor Hussain left the meeting at 15:16 and re-joined the meeting 

at 15:21, during the consideration of this item.) 
 

57 Scrutiny Inquiry - Consultant Engagement - Session Three  
 

Further to Minute No. 27, 7th September 2009 and Minute No. 49, 
7th December 2009, the Board received evidence from Doug Meeson, Chief 
Officer (Financial Management) and Neil Hunter (Head of Internal Audit) as 
part of its ongoing inquiry into the use and costs of external consultants. 
 
In addition to the report circulated with the agenda, Neil Hunter distributed a 
draft best practice guide, based on Internal Audit’s limited involvement and 
knowledge to date on this subject, which might assist the Board in drawing up 
its final recommendations. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development suggested that the 
document circulated, added to similar work carried out by the Yorkshire and 
Humberside Regional Improvement and Efficiency Partnership (RIEP) (Minute 
No. 49, 7th December 2009 refers) and, allied to the proposed report back to 
the February Board meeting regarding four particular contracts (2 high value 
and 2 low value), would probably be sufficient evidence for the Board to draw 
up its final Inquiry report. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 
(NB: 1 Councillor Parnham left the meeting at 15:30 and rejoined the meeting 

at 15:34, during the consideration of this item. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 

 

 
        2 Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 15:35 at the conclusion of this 

item. 
 

58 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s Work 
Programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, together 
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st January - 30th April 2010 and the minutes of the Executive 
Board meeting held on 9th December 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, and the request for further information in respect of Executive Board 
Minute No. 141 (see earlier Minute No. 56), the Board’s Work Programme be 
approved. 
 

59 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 1st February 2010. 
Monday, 1st March 2010. 
Monday, 29th March 2010. 
 
All at 10.00 am (pre-meetings at 9.30 am). 
 
 
 


